STATE OF INDIANA

2020-063523 LAKE COUNTY

:AILED FOR RECORD
2020 ) ICHAEL B BROWN
Sep 14 8:34 AM RECORDER
After Recording Return To:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

4500 Amon Carter Blvd., Doc Proc TX2-979-01-19

Ft. Worth, TX 76155

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

5701004446955
“\1-888-679-6377
353-002.000-030

DEFINITIONS

d in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
in Section 15.

Words used in m
19 and 21. Certain

(A) "Security Inst together with all Riders to
this document.
(B) "Borrower" is
(C) "MERS" is
nominee for Le

ccurity Instrument.

ion that is acting solely as a
this Security Instrument.

MERS is organized ¢ el are 3 ss of P.O. Box 2026, Flint,
MI 48501-2026 a : 334. The MERS telephone
number is (888) 679-I

(D) "Lender" is BANK QF 7 ion organized and existing under
the laws of THE UNITE X dd is 16 ry6n Street, Charlotte, NC
28255. < -

(E) "Note" means the promisso . BGRENY 1 september 4, 2020. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender One Hun i ousand fhree Hundred Seventy-Seven And

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 1 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

AN

%ﬂm AT

FIDELITY HATION s somcose oo™ fre
TITLE COMPANY 55
M@HO@CD 081820704744




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

00/100 Dollars (U.S. $196,377.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than October 1, 2050.

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under
this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider

[ Other(s) [specify]
(I) "Applicable Il controlli federal local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative n ¢ the eifect of law) as wgll as a , non-appealable judicial
opinions. nOCllmellt 18
) "Community i Que nd As nts" means all dues, fe nts and other charges that
are imposed on B 3 mm @ﬁﬁfséiﬁhg XS n or similar organization.
(K) "Electronic sfer' means any transfer of funds, other than a transacti rinated by check, draft, or

similar paper instrum $s ﬂﬁmtdaethﬂmmhof trument, computer, or magnetic
tape so as to order truct, or i fal instituti i itban account. Such term includes, but is not
lirl:lited to, point-of-sale transf:?ls,li gutéﬁmate eﬁnb ﬁmgaigéﬁq t.<>!fers initiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items'' mean items ibed i ion 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Procceds' means any « npensation Settlement, award of damages, proceeds paid by any third
party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section §) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of,
the Property; (ii) condemnatien or other taking of all or any part of the Prog ).¢onveyance in lieu of condemnation;
or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance' means insurance otecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment" micans the regularly cheduled air duie for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii)
any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Progedives Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 e :q.) and its implementing

regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024)y7as they thisht be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legisle or regulation that govern§the same subjcCt matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requ ts and restrictions thatiare imposed irtregard to a "federally rc nortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qu “federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary Secretary of the/Umted States Department I¢ Jrban Development or his
designee. 0 VDI AN P, 5

(R) "Successor qwer" Yy party that has takep 7, whether or not that party

has assumed Borrower's 0bligatiois unuer ¢ INGIC ants 0T Ulls- SClully Anstrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications
of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the
Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in
the COUNTY of Lake:

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 2 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

s AL

0400




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

LOT 28 IN SAVANNAH RIDGE UNIT 6, IN THE TOWN OF MERRILLVILLE, AS PER PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 64 PAGE 15, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA.

which currently has the address of 1377 W 75th P1,Merrillville, Indiana 46410-4675 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered
by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument,
but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has
the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property;
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORRC % Borrower is lawfuily seised of th weyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant o't gnﬂﬁ“m&it WfBncumb: - encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrat defer y i the Property against a | demands, subject to any
N SRR ETAT

THIS SECU! TM@QMHM&&MWM 1se and non-uniform covenants
with limited varigiions by jurisdigtion 1 constitute blﬂm mlélg’dlisﬂlglfwt covering real property.

UNIFORV COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1, Payment of Pri al, In w Ite nd Late C} s, Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Noteand late charges dueuader the Note. Borrower shall also pay
funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note 2ad this Sceurity Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrume received by Len rent under the Note or this Security
Instrument is returned to Lendérunpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrurent be made in one or more of the f owing forms, as sclected by Lender; (a) cash; (b) money order;
(c) certified check, bank checl .surer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution
whose deposits are insured bya:féderal agencysinstrumentaiity, or entity; or(d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender. whenzeceived at the location designated in the Note or at such other

location as may be designated by Lender in aceotdance Witk the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment oF partial payments are insufficient to bring tiie Loan current. Lender may

accept any payn - partial payment insuffteient to-bring thé-Eoan current, without w of any rights hereunder or
prejudice to its 1 -efuse such paymerit ot partial payments-in the future, but Le 10t obligated to apply such
payments at the ayments are accepted. If gach Petiodic Payment is appl ts scheduled due date, then
Lender need not n unapplied funds, Peadermaybold such unapph | Borrower makes payment
to bring the Loa -awer does not doZsg{within’a reasonable pe ider shall either apply such
funds or return | If lied earli h fund b tstanding principal balance

under the Note immediately prior to foreciosure. No ofisei or Claim wiiiCia SOIower gt have now or in the future
against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or
performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 3 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

el [ B




Casc #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note,
until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments
and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b)
leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by

the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." At
Origination or at : e durine the termof-the Y nan. Lender mav reanire that Coammnnity Aqsociation Dues’ Fees’ and

Assessments, if ¢
shall promptly fi
Funds for Escrow
may waive Borrc
only be in writing
any Escrow Item
receipts evidenci
payments and to

‘4 W s n $S

der waives Borrower's obligation to pay

4

3

.\-

\

O NRTORIIeTA
?ﬁgggéﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%‘%
5y ddemedne venant an

i:n u
svide receiptd €h ﬂl%m

in Escrow Item. Borrower
wer shall pay Lender the
r all Escrow Items. Lender
me. Any such waiver may
yable, the amounts due for
‘es, shall furnish to Lender
s obligation to make such

sreement contained in this

is obligated to pay Escrow
[tem, Lender may exercise

as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If Borrow
1ant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escre

Security Instrum:
Items directly, pt

its rights under Section 9 and pay sich amount and Borrower st ['then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender
any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance
with Section 14 and, upon such revoecation, Botrower shall pay fc ender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the ximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amouniOf Funds duc on the basis of cufrent data and reasonable timates of expenditures of

future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institutioeiviigs&@&posits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instituiion whose fiepesits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apy nds to pay the EsctoW Items no lai¢nthan the time specified ui RESPA. Lender shall not
charge Borrowe iding and applying the?unds, annuailjienalyzing the escrow t, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Le¢ Borrower intereston; the Funds-and Applicable La: fer to make such a charge.
Unless an agree! in writing or Applicabic Law fequires interest to be Funds, Lender shall not be

¢ in writing, however, that

required to pay ! or earnings/on/the\ Bunas. Borrower ang1
accounting of the Funds as

interest shall be Lender shall give-to-Borrower, without
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 4 of 13

: R

JLA,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

LD

04000*




Case #. 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long
as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the
lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those
proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of
the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one or more of th

5. Prop 3 m#‘ﬁm%ﬁs v ter erected on the Property
insured against I zards inclhuide coverag her hazards including, but
not limited to, e: & }mw iresyinsuranee.gl his shall be maintained in the
amounts (includ ietible ﬁ:lz) Ti srmxu!e> r requires pursuant to the
preceding senter v ntzin the term of the Loan. The insurance carrigr ng the insurance shall be
chosen by Borre oxﬂﬁL &%}“ﬁﬁv 1%{% Boridvts i@,f. i right shall not be exercised
unreasonably. Lerider may requifl Bofromkr o @bﬁﬂpyemwh.ﬂié}qan, either: (2)-2 one-time charge for flood
zone determination, certification and tracking services;-or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and
certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might
affect such determination ¢ 1catio hall al esponsit payment of any fees imposed by the
Federal Emergency Managefient Agency in connection Wwith'the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an
objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails toymaintain any of the coverages described abo er' may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of
coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cov Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the
Property, or the contents of operty, against any risk, | or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage

than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might
significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Bamower ¢onld have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under

this Section 5 shall become additional debt of-Basewer setled by this Security Instrument These amounts shall bear
interest at the Note rate from the date of dishys¥iment and shelitbe payable, with such intefest, upon notice from Lender
to Borrower requ payment.

All ins licies required by Lender and renewals of such polic ubject to Lender's right to
disapprove sucl hall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall ar as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss shall'have the vight/toWoldithe policies and icates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall | enderall receipts '6fpaid premiums and re Borrower obtains any form
of insurance cov X¢ € Property, such policy shall

include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance
proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall
be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of
progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 5 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Ay A




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance
proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered
to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In
either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a)
Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid

by Borrower) un i he Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Ler ¢ pioceeds cither (o repay or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or ,Eﬂﬁ}umm 1S
6. Occu ower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as principal residence within
60 days after the Yo Nh@mos@t aF iﬁl{ﬁ% §cupy ty as Borrower's principal
residence for at | s year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender etermines s requirement shall cause
P

undue hardship for the 5o doMasoduhiess exteneating circhinss wanih argfbeyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Mai iop of; Propeyty: Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Propert&%\? %gﬁﬁﬁﬁh’e {églgéiﬁ& v:)aste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pu to Se repair storation | -onomically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid fiirther detefioration or damagenif insurance or condemnation proceeds
are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property
only if Lender has released p -ds for such purposes. Lender may disbur s for the repairs and restoration in a
single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. if the insurance or condemnation proceeds
are not sufficient to repair ot restore the Property, Borrowet is not relieved Borrower's oblization for the completion of
such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness undex the/Note, and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts,

and then to payment of principal. Any application 0 the pidteeds to the principal shall 1 extend or postpone the due
date of the monthly payments or change the aisiount of such payrents.

Lender gent may make reasofiable critries-upon 2nd inspections of the Pro . If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may insp terior of the improvemants-on.the Property. Lender shall gix wver notice at the time of or
prior to such an i ~ction specifying such reasonableicause.

8. Borr pplication, Borrowzrshell e default if, durin slication process, Borrower
Or any persons ¢ t direction of Bartiower or with Borros or consent gave materially
false, misleadir g of ide Lender with material

information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not iimited to, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain
priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then
Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 6 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

i ISR




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which
has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy
proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks,
replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous
conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not
have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any
or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquir: )P leasehold and the fee title shall not iless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing °

10. Assi is AIHDMI&GIS Miscel .ds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid

If the Pr d M ch&EEoIeGJquIgp!n ON n or repair of the Property,
if the restoratior is .economically feasible, and_Lender's security is not_ls: . During such repair and
restoration period, Le m&ﬁ%m sushiMissellanesie® d€ukitil Dender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property i6 ensureglievarkAigs begn wﬂ RB‘(? 's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall
be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress

payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid
on such Miscellancous P , Ler tber d to pay >r any interest or earnings on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds. If tHe restoration or repair is not gconomically feasibleor snder's security would be lessened,
the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to/the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then due,

with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous I ceeds applied in the order provided for in
Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secus this Security Instrumer hethér or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destructigpior {osin value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediatcly before the partial taking, desiructions Srdoss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument iniraediately beforeithe partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

Borrower and L stherwise agree in writing, the sums sccired by this Security In¢ :nt shall be reduced by the
amount of the N sous Proceeds multiplied by-the following fraction: (2) the nount of the sums secured
immediately bef ial taking, destruction, or 1oss fivaiue divided by (1) arket value of the Property
immediately bef 2king, destructiony e ossdnivaiie. Any balance » Borrower.

In the ¢ king, destruction, 211055 in value of the P the fair market value of the
Property immed ia al mount of the sums secured

immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the
sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender
within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds
either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.
"Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower
has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 7 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

: AR AL




Casc #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

) Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
Jl_xdgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as
provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment,
precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of

Borrower. Lende ré 1§ nterest of Borrower or to
refuse to extend | e i 1 izati j& s iis Security Instrument by
reason of any de rs. in Is ywer. Any forbearance by

Y [») a |
persons, ntie NEXEOFRTCTALY. e sl ot b 3 walver
persons, entities ¢ ssors i, Int B At a !x. M due, shall not be a waiver
of or preclude the cise b any right or remedy. .
12, Joint and Severa éi 1&9,%%3& s}§m§mpﬁs§§ﬂ§ lﬂﬁ. Rorrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's ¢bligations and lisbilitysshait @gﬁﬂtbﬁ%@bﬁiﬂé‘{s'any Bortower who co-signs this Security

Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer")? (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this y Instru 1d (c) ag Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any commodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Success in Int Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in iting, and is approved by Lender, shall obta 1l of Borrower's rights and
benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not’be re \sed from Borrower's obligations and liability under
this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees (0 such rele wfiting. The covenants and agreements of this Security
Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may chargesBawrower/dces for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's snferest i tlig"Lraperty and rights under this Scc urity Instrument, including,

but not limited to, atterneys' fees, property inspection and vaiuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized
by the Secretary r may not charge fecs-iiat are-expressiyprohibited by this Secu strument, or by Applicable
Law.

If the L t.to a law whicl-setsspraximum loan charges, and tf ally interpreted so that the
interest or other {lected or to becallectadliniconnection with I | the permitted limits, then:
(a) any such loar duced by the amottif necessary to reduce sermitted limit; and (b) any
sums already collected from Borrowerwhich excec W rrower. Lender may choose

to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. Ifa refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund
made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of
such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 8 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

T

04000*




Case #; 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise.
The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to
Lende}'. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for
reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified
procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to
Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender
has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be
deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument
is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under
this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this

Security Instrumc r imitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly
or implicitly allc cointract or it might be gilent, | 1all not be construed as a
prohibition again ¢ .Hﬂﬁuxm&ntviﬁs or cla <ty Instrument or the Note
conflicts with Aj w . such conflict shall not affect other provisions ¢ ty Instrument or the Note
which can be give vi N@@“@‘F’FE CI AL '

As used s Security Instrument: (2) words of the masculine gender shall nd include corresponding

neuter words or worde of ha famidine pendemyb)wonds ilthe ?z@ﬁhyea@f include the plural and vice versa;
and (c) the word "may" gives sogi\gcﬁéq?%lte%t) %H}) bligation to akﬂ arg'action.
16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given fggfcﬁ’%' §td'and of this Sc ity Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property" means any legal ficial 1e Pro including ¢ limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed; contract for deed, installment sales contract or aserow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to 2 purchas

If all or any part of.the Praperty or any Interest in the Property iransferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender
may require immediate payment in full of all sums secu by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be
exercised by Lender if such s¢'is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the vofieesgiven in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower

must pay all sums secured by this Security Insriaent 16Borrewer fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender invoke any remedies pepaiited by thisSecurity Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

18. Bor Richt to Reinstate Affer Acceleration. If Borrower mect conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to nt of a mortgage-These covditions-are that Borrowe .ender all sums which then
would be due un v Instrument an@ $he NNOe agifno accelerationt b) cures any default of any
other covenants ).pays all expenses ineurred in enforcing rument, including, but not
limited to, reaso vt incurred for the purpose of

protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender
may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is
not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien
created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one
or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check,
treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 9 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Ky TR




Casc #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this
right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this
Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and
Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address
of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in
connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer
other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan
Servicer or be transf sor | Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise
provided by the I

[ ]

Neither L4 .rmmwntc Jofned t0a »n (as either an individual
litigant or the mq Ve at arises from the other party's actions purst ecurity Instrument or that
alleges that the o yh Nb :ﬁp F Fo @IWM S Security Instrument, until
such Borrower ¢ ler has notified the other party with such notice given in com . with the requirements of
Section 14) of such ailcgcl Bsaehlahdaffordedetieother phry hereto gy blgferiod after the giving of such notice
to take corrective action. If Applicable L rms a time petiod which,must elapse before certain action can be taken,
that time period wiil be deer&e@%%&o J&ﬂ% Fﬁﬂaﬁﬁragraph. The riotice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to
Section 17 shall be deemed isfy the noti 1 opportumity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beéncficiary to Contract of Insurancesiviortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for ¢ tain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and »s that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is.Borrower € tled to enforce any agreementbetween Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous St e As used in this Section 21: (a)"Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmentai Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum preducts; toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials

containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicgelive materale, (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is locatedAharrelate to haaith, safety or environmental pi ection; (¢) "Environmental
Cleanup" includ ' response action, remeatal actior, or tesioval action, as defined in ronmental Law; and (d) an
"Environmental ion" means a conditior that-canlcause,-contribute to, trigger an Environmental
Cleanup.

Borrow nse or permit the/preseasesUse; disposal, storage any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to re lous Substances, trmoenimithe Property. Bot 0, nor allow anyone else to
do, anything aff a) ironpi h creates an Environmental

Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release or a Hazardous Substance, cicaics a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited
to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused
by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 10 0f 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

: DAL AVATAR
F&%ml *1004446953616404000%




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other
remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an
Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after

acceleration an« t -oceeding.the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borr¢ foreclosuie. If the defayltis n ‘ore the date specified in
the notice, Len of Anﬂeummn’ls in ful ecured by this Security
Instrument with demg és ma foﬁlosc tﬁis Security Instru icial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled N;“ néur E @ lﬁlf P‘ de section 22, including, but
not limited to, re ble attorne s' fees and costs of title evi er!e. .

23. Release ,(;E %%}r %ng&ﬁmlmﬂmmﬁn@ﬁ, nder shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may chargetowoWerddee @wﬁ@zltﬁéw nment, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services reridered and the charging of the fee is pefmitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waivcr of Valuation and Appraisement, Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO PAY ANY/MONEY UNLESS YO SIGN THIS CONTRACT AND
RETURN IT TO THE SELLEFR/LENDER

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and re rded with it.

y

< - ’
- BORROWER CHADNEY LAMAR THATCH Sr

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 11 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,

[ AR




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

STATE OF ___-ndiana

COUNTY OF _~°Trter

Before me the undersigned, a notary public for Porter county, state of Indiana

personally appeared
Chadney Lamar Thatch Sr

, and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this __4  day of
September 2020 )

Wity

Y R,
o
Elsea)

\44

e

e

% 44 e
\*'

Individual Loan
Loan Originator

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

19372.13 (11/16) Page 12 of 13

%ﬁ&“ IR




Case #: 156-4743638-703 Doc ID #: xxxxxxxxx695

I affirm under penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact cach social security number in this

document, unless required by law.

Signature of Declarst

N Pt G ol

of\Declarant

This instrument was prepared 6y
Hellen Washburn |
BANK OF AMERICZA,
4909 SAVARESE
Tampa, FL 33634
(866) 900-7"

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
FHA INDIANA MORTGAGE (FHASIMTG.IN)
19372.13 (11/16) Page 13 of 13 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

L) T




CERTIFICATE OF PROOF

WITNESS to the signature(s) on the foregoing instrument to which this Proof is attached:

. personally
= duly sworn, did

ing instrument;

Witness Signatfre
W

Witness Name (Kimberly Simpson)

PROOF:
State of Indiana

County of Porter

Before me, a Notary Publi

appeared the above 1z

depose and say th
690

-

that said WITNESS .
s a witness

execute the san
thereto.

Witness my hand

Signature:

Printed: Pamela Coug

Resident of: Porter County

LT

State of: INDIANA ‘

5 . %, /] o
My Commission expires: August . %ﬁ&}/




