-NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

When recorded, return to:

Gold Star Mortgage Financial Group, Corporation
ATTN: Final Document Department

100 Phoenix Drive, Suite 300

Ann Arbor, M1 48108
GINA PIMENTEL
\/b Mok 2022-010146
STATE OF INDIANA
LAKE COUNTY 8:60 AM 2022 Mar 18
FILED FOR RECORD
NORTHWEST INDIANA TITI
162 WASHINGTON STREET
) LOWELL, IN 46356
Title Order No.: 22-27007 219-696-0100
LOAN #: 21211172 [270[:_]
P [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] — —
[FHA Gase o,
156-5470847-703-203B
MORTGAGE MIN: 1008149-0000275680-2
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of wofds,used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated March 10, 2022, together with all Riders
o this document.

(B) “Borrower” is TANYA N REYNOLDS, A SINGLE WOMAN,

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) “MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corpbration that is acting solely as a nomi-
nee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and MERS has a mailing address of PQ/Bo 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026
and a street address of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834, The MERS lelephoné pumber is (888) 679-MERS.
(D) “Lender” is  Gold Star Mortgage Financial Group, Corporation.

Lender is a Corporation, organized and existing
under the laws of Michigan.
Lender’s address is 100 Phoenix Drive, Suite 300, Ann Arbor, M| 48108.

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mac/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
ICE Mortgage Technology. Inc. Page 10f 10 INEFHAISDE 1016 B

INEDEED (CLS)
owazzonsT M PSE

.

hgo7

WU R R e R e S I D



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

(E) “Note” means the promissory nole signed by Borrower and dated March 10, 2022. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender GNE HUNDRED NINETY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN AND
NOMOQ* *#% +2aesssvsssassssasassasasusnssssasnsrssssss Dolars (U5 $196,377. )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than April 1, 2052,
(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heacing "I’mns!er of nghts inthe Pmpeny .
(G) “Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, Note,
this Security Instrument, plus interest.
(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable):

O Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider (¥ Planned Unit Development Rider

O Other(s) [specity)
0] state nd admir
istrafive rules and orders (that heva 1he effoct of ) a8 well 23 o applicablo fina, nm»appeahbls Judicial opinions.
9y all du charges that

are imposed on Borrower or the Pveper\y bya imilar

(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated I:y check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic
tape so as to'order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not
limited 1o, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers iniliated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.

L) “Escrow items” means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, setllement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction
of, the Property; (ii) other f any part of the Property; (iii) in liew of
or (iv) misrepresentations of, of omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Pmpeny

(N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(O) “Perlodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for () principal and interest under the Note, plus
(ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
(P) “RESPA" th Act (12U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) andits implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, er any additional or successor legislation
or regulation that governs the same subject matier, As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA" refers to all requirements
and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “fedérally related mortgage loan™ even if the Loan does not qualify as a
“federally related morigage loan" under RESPA.
(Q) “Secretary” Ut his d
(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken litle to the Property, whether or not that party
has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note andfor this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security secures to Lender: of the Loan, and all renewals, extansions and modifications

‘of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borower’s covenants i ity Instrument

For this purpose, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and convey to MERS {solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s

zuocessors and assigns) ando:c the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in the
ounty

[Typo of Recording Jurisdiction) INlm of Recording Jurisdiction):

'SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A",

APN #: 45-13-06-181-022.000-018

which currently has the address of 1340 CSOKASY LN, HOBART,

Street] (City)
Indiana 46342 (*Property Address"):
Zip Code]
INDLANA - Single Farmily UNIFORM Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
ICE Morlgage Technology, Inc. Page 2 of 10 INEFHAT5DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/03/2022 06:37 AM PST

et i L



-~ NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUNMENT

and fixtures now o hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. Al of the foregoing Is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal itle to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary
1o comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and-Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to
‘exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully séised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to

mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property Is except for of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY ional d iform covenants with limited

variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security Instrument ouveﬁrw real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall aiso pay funds.
for Escrow.ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. cufrency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument s retumed to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order, (c) certified check, bank chack, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deerried received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in scouMarwe wlth the nonce pmvlslons ln sactkm 14. Lender may retum any

1. Lender may

any payment or partial payment insufficient tn Mng the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice
toits rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments
at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is apptied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring
the Loan current. If Borower does not do sowithin a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or
Borrower. i i ed to th ing princi
immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borawer might have now or in the future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower from making payments due under thé Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
‘agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Morigage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold paymerits or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Nole.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall
not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3, Funds for Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are me under the Note,
until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for due for: (a) fa» and
olher items which can altain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the. Pmpeﬂy (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section
5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary
instead of the monthly Morigage Insurance premiums. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” At origination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Dues, Fees, and if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Bomower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless
Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such
walver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts cue for any Escrow ltems for which payment of

Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender to Lender within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obllgullon to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
it and this Security as the phrase “covenant and

agreement" is used In Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Iters directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items al any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sutﬂcl-m to p-rmn Lender to apply the Funds at

the ified under RESPA, RESPA. Lender

INDIANA - Singlo Family Form 3015 1101

Moctified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 3 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

0300312022 06:37 AM PST




~NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 21211172
shall estimata the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data of future
Escrow llems. or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an insttution whose deposits are ins.red by a fedaral agency, nstrumentaly, or enity
(including Lender, if Lender i it de in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays Bomower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
'made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or eamings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined nnder RESPA Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a. g RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shell pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all d by this Security Lender shall promptly refund to Barrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. /Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Propérty which can attain prlonty over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property,

if any, and Ct Dues, Fees, and, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow ltems,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.
Borrower. discharge B r: (a) agrees

in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable fo Lender, but only so long as Bor-
rower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings whlch in'Lender” s ‘opinion operate to pvevenl the enforcement of the Ilen while those proceedings are
pending, r of the

to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Inslmmem If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject
to a lien which can attain priority over.this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice Identifying the lien.
Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions.
set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included Wwithin the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but
not Inmlud to, earthquakes and floods, for which, Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the

levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the pre-
ceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The i fer providing the i hall be chasen
by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Bofrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably.
Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection wnh tms Loan, either: (a) a Ai harge for flood zone determir

tion, or(b) d cer and
mmllul i
ificatit i pi of any fees ir Fe Manage-
ment Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone dshrmlniluxn resulting from an objection by Borrower.
orrower fails may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's

option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property,
or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than
was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the i obtained might signi
exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5
shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the
Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to'Lender’s right to dis-
approve such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as morigagee and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender.requires, Bor-
rower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower oblains‘any form of
insurance coverage, nol otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, stich policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
foss if not made promptiy by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be appled to restoration or repair of the Property, it
the repairis feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such fnsurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such

has

pmmpw Lender may disburse proceeds !Qnm repmrs and restoration in a single payment or in a serles of progress pay-
ments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on
such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borower any interest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall
be the sole obtigation of Borrower. If the restoralion or repair is not economically ieasible or Lender's security would be
lessened, y Instrument, whether or not then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

INDIANA Form 3015 1/01
Mocified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.9)
ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 4 of 10 INEFHAISDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
0310312022 08:37 AM P

eyt et ks



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any availabte insurance claim and related
matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a nolice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day pericd will begin when the notice is given.
In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns o Lender
(a) Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Nole or this
Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid
by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair o restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Pmpeny as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year afler the date of unless Lender q shall cause
undue hardship for the Borrower, or unless exmmamng circumstances exist which are beyﬂnd Borrower's control.

an the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, dam-

aaa o impair the Pmpwty allow the Property lo delenersts or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain
Property in order to prevent the Property from deleriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is
dalermlnsd pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair
the. Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lendsr has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a

gk -aseries of p work is completed, If the insurance or condemnation proceeds
are not sufficient to repair or rsslom the Pmper'y. Borrower is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion of

such repaif orrestoration.
[ proceeds are paid i with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to

the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then
to payment of principal/Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the lime of or
prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Boower shall be in defaull if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons o entities acting at the dlrectnun of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent gave malerially false,

or inaccurate to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
cconnection with the Loan. Material npﬂesenlsﬂom include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. if (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements cortained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is leg pvooeedlng that

(such
i probate, for ion or fnﬂenure. for of a lien which may attain priority mr (nls Security
[ fi i or(c) Property, then Lender may do and pay for
wnahsver Lender's interest in the Property and nms under this Security Instrument,

Property. Lender’s actions
can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums saciired by &Hieniwhich hes priorty over this Securly Instrument;
(b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attomeys’ fees lo prolectils interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is
not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water
from pipes, efiminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have uiities tumed on or off, Although
Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is ot undar any duty or obligation to do
s0. Itis agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional débt.of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rats from the date of disbuirsement and shall be pay-
able, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Buncwef shall uomply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall
not surrender the leasehold and i d or terminale or cancel the ground lease, Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee litle to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee titie shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

; Forfoiture. All Mi Proceeds are hereby assigned to and

shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasibte and Lender's security is not lessened, During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have Iﬁenghllohold such Mlsoeﬂaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an Dﬂpﬂﬂunliylo inspect such

promplly Lender may pay for the repairs or in a series of the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in wriing urAppﬁcabb Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscel-

, Lender shall not ired to pay Borrower any inerest or eamings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds.
Ifthe restorati repair Lender's. ity Proceeds

shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower, Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shell be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

Inthe event of a total taking, ofthe Property, th shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security lnsuumem, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

INDIANA - Single Family Form 3015 1/01
Mocifed for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
ICE Mortgage Technology. Inc. Page 5 of 10 INEFHAISDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
0310312022 06:37 AM PST

 [lgep v i



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-
erty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums

secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borower
and L agree in writing, the by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the:
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before-
the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in vaiue. Any balance shall be paid to Borower.

In the eventof a partil hkmg destruction, or oss In value of the Property in which the far market valu of the Property

s orloss in
before me partial mung, dsslruman, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscel-
ds shall be applied to the by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

Ifthe Property is abandoned by Borrower, o if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Oppos-
ing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a
right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Barrower shall be in default If any action or proceeding, whether civil o criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could resultin forfeiture of the Property or other material impaimment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section
18, by causing the action or proceeding lo be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeilure of
the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest n the Property o rights under this Security Instrument. The
proceeds 6f any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borower or any Successor n Interest
01 Bovmer shall not operate to rebass me llahllnyol Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not
t any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment
or otherwise modify amortization of the surns secured by this Securit Instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors inInterest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Bor-
rower or in amounts less than the amount then due; shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joit and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-signier’): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only lo mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodalion's with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interést of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall abtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits
under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's Obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument
shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

Ifthe Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally intérpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any
such loan chame 'shall be reduced bry the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums

will Lender may choose to make:
this refund. by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
iprincipal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the manthiy payment
‘amount unless the Note holder agrees in wriling to those changes. Borrower's cwaphrwe oi any such raiund made by
direct iver of any right of acti

14. Notices. All noﬂces given by Borrower or Lender In connection with his Ser:unly Instrument must be in wriling.

notice this shall be deemed when
mailed by first class malm Borrower if sent by other means. Notice to any one.
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borowers unless Applicable Law exr.wassly requlrec otherwise. The notice address.
shall be the Property Address unless Borrower by notice to Lender. Borrower
shall promptly notify Lender of Bomrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borower’s.
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be
only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Socurhy Instrument is also required under

Applicable Law, th will satisfy is Security
INDIAN Form 3015 1/01
Modified for msrznu (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 6 of 10 INEFHMS%% ::t‘ss
(CLS)
03/03/2022 06:37 AM PST

RN LR A



- NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law arvd the law of me 1\.|mdbwon in wﬁluh lhe Pmpeny is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security

are subject to any and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such sitence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contracl. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word “may"” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficlal Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, inslallmcm sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of title by Bomower at a future date to a purch:

If all or any part of the Property or any lm.emsl inthe Pmpeny is sord or (ransferred (or if Borrower is not a natural per-
son‘and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold rior , Lender may require
immedlate payment in full of all sums secured b'y this Security Instmmenl Huwevef this option shall not be exercised by
Lender.if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

IfLender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the dale the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay afl
sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Relnstate After Acceleratlon. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatenient of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would
be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had cccurred; (b) cures any default of any other
covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, Including, but not imited
to, reasonablo attomeys" fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protect-
ing Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may
reasonably require 'n assure that Lender’s interest in Ihe Property and lwums under this Security Instrument, and Bor-

rower's obligation to pay the by thi However, Lender is not

uqulred to reinstate lv (iy Lender has accepted rei after the ntof wnlhh
preceding of acurrent (i

Vomdosure on different grounds in the future, or (iil) reinstatement will aaversely affect the pnomy of the lien cmat»d by

this Security Instrument, Lender may require pay in one or more of

the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, hank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an inslitution whose deposils are insured by a federal agency,
Instrumentallty or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
obligalions secured hereby shall remain fully eflective as If no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate
shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of The Note al i in the Note (together
with more i A sale might resuit
in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic Paymems due under the Note and this Securily Instru-
ment and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note; this Security Instrument, and Applicable
Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated fo a sale of the Note. If there is a change
of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new
Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection
with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than
the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain-with the Loan Servicer or be
transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser.

20. Borrowar Not Third-Party Contract of . Mortgage | i Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Bor-
rower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) “Hazard are those defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or and materials; (b) Law" means fedeml laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or ion; (c) "
Claanun includes any response action, ramsdlal action, or removal acium, as daﬁned in Envlronmamal Law; and (d) an

ondition” means leanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, dlsposnl shorsge. or release 01 any Hazarduus Substances.
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on o in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to
do, anything affecting the Property (a) that Is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creales a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the

roperty g
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).
INDIANA — Single Family - Fannle Mae/Freddio Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01

00)

Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 40
ICE Morigage Technology. tnc. Page 7 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

LIl




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUNMENT

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any govemmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
mental Law of which Borower has actual knowtedge, (b) any Envlmm\emal Condmon including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any H: S d (c) any conditi d by the
presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value ol the Property. If Borrower leams,
oris notified by any governmental or regulatory autherity, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any

affecting the Property ry, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in
with Law. Nothing i Il any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defauits,

require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

() Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or

on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a pes y days, t¢

Instrument.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the
Gam- St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Sec-
retary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secunly Instrument if:

i) Alorpartof the Property, ora ina trust: part of the Property, i otherwise
transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not accupied by the pur or is or her principal residence, or or
grantee does so occupy the Property but hs or her cradit has not been approved in accordance with the require-
ments of the Secretary.

(c) No Waiver, If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does

not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events,

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender’s

rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security

Instrument does not'authorize f not permitied by ions of the Secretary.

(e} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be

ehgmle for i insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its opllvn.
in full of all this Security

agent of the Secretary dated subsequent o 60 days from the date here, deciining to insure this Securiy Instrument

and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may

not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is sotely dua to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage

insurance premium to the Secretary.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

23. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shatl collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives nolice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied lo the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitied to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender’s written demand 1o the lenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has rot and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Section 23.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of
breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lendar. This assignment
of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

24. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
bnach of any oovenanl or .grumtm n this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17

). The notice shall : (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure
me default; (c) a date, ml less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default
must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in

acceleration of the sums secured by this Security by Judicial and sale of the

Property. The notice shall ﬂmhsr Infolm Borrower of the right to rel righ rt

in the iste of a default or any oﬂm dtfmo of Borrower to acceleration

and lonclosure. If the default h m' cured on or before lhu date qm:lﬁod in the notice, Lender at its opnon may
q! of ty

foreclose llect Incurred

i purauing the remedies provided in mh smlon 24, Includlng, but not limited to, reasonable attomneys' fees and
costs of title evidence.
mm Lender’s Inurest In mls .m.u. ity held by the S¢ ry and the Secretary requires immedi-
of the Sing|

thlly Mortgage chlosmm of1984 (“Act”) (1z U.S.C. 3751 otseq.
d to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing In the

Form 3015 1/01

g y
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 8 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
03/03/2022 06:37 AM PST




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 21211172
preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section

24 or applicable law.
25. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security

Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitied under Applicable Law.
26. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
ahd inany Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

Pt MAR 10 2002
DATE

TANYA' N REYNOLDS

State of INDIANA
County of LAKE  SS:

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for (Notary's
county of residence) County, State of Indiana, personally

red TANYA N REYNOL| ame of signer),
and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this day Mmah_. %oig/
}/
{Notary's signature)
County of residence: -

My commission expires:

3 d
Tintedityped name), Notary PUblic

SRR RICHARD A, ZUNICA
f: Commission Number 636363

iz 8
{2\ SEAL) My Commission Expires 08.31/22
County

7" Gounty of Residence P

NG

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannio Mae/Froddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01
Mosified for FHA 912014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

ICE Mortgage Technology, Inc. Page 9 of 10 INEFHAISDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
0310312022 06:37 AM PST

W A DR R I



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 21211172

Lender: Gold Star Mortgage Financial Group, Corporation
NMLS ID: 3446

Loan Originator: Edward Weber

NMLS ID: 140681

1| AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT | HAVE TAKEN REASONAELE CARE TO REDACT
EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW,

Cherie Dickey
Gold Star Mortgage Financlal Group, Corp

‘THIS BOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

CHERIE DICKEY

GOLD STAR MORTGAGE FINANCIAL GROUP, CORPORATION
100 PHOENIX DRIVE, SUITE 300

ANN ARBOR, MI 48108

INDLANA - Single Form 3015 1101

Modified for FHA. QIZDN (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

(CE Mortgage Technology, Iné. Page 10 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

0310312022 06:37 AM PST

ol e i



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 21211172
MIN: 1008149-0000275680-2

FHA Case No.
156-5470847-703-2038

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 1oth day of
March, 2022, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplement the Mort g ge, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (“Security lnslrumen(") of the
same date given by the undersngned (“Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s Note (“Note”) to
Gold Star Mortgage Financlal Group, Corporation

(“Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instru-
ment and located at:

1340 CSOKASY LN

HOBART, IN 46342.

The Property Address is a part of a planned unit development (‘PUD") known as
Lake George Plateau

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title to common
areas and facilities), acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, with a gener-
ally accepted insurance carrier, a “master” or “blanket” policy insuring the property
located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or hereafter erected
on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender
requlres. including fire and other hazards included within the term extended cover-
age,” and loss by flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then:

(i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security Ins1rument for the
monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yeariy premium installments
for hazard insurance on the Property, ar

i) lion under P: h 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain
hazard it |nsurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent
that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance

wverage and of any loss occumng froma hazard In the event of a-distribution of

ieu ing a loss to the

Property or to common areas and facdmes of the PUD an r is payable o

Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for appllcalkm ta the

sunhs Ze(}:'ured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally,

entitled thereto.

Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal
instruments creating and governing the PUD.

[2]

If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may
pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower

ind Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from
the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon
notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

FHAMultistate PUD Rider - 9/2014
IGE Morigage Technology, Inc. Page 10f 2 FHAI5PUDRD 0815
P700PUU (CLS)

06:37 AM PST

IR A AR



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 21211172

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions
contained in this PUD Rider.

=z~ MAR 1 0 2022

(Seal}
\TE

NYA N LDS

FHA Muttistate PUD Rider - 9/2014
1CE Mortgago Technology. nc. Page 202 FHAVSPUDRD 0815
03/03/2022 06:37 AM PST

[t il Eritise i T




-NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

PARTOF LOT 18 IN LAKE GEORGE PLATEAU UNIT NO. 6, REPLAT OF LOTS 9 TO 18, ALSO LOTS "A" AND "B",AS
PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 85 PAGE 64, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE.
COUNTY, INDIANA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCINGAT THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WESTALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID LOT 18A DISTANCE OF 139.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES
48 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 51.93 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, THENCE NORTH 77 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WESTALONGTHE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 18A DISTANCE OF 15240 FEET TOTHE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 18;
THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EASTALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 18 A
DISTANCE OF 59.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF ACURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST:
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING ARADIUS OF 127.59 FEETAND AN ARC LENGTH OF
29.79 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 61 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EASTA DISTANCE OF 143.58 FEETTO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(2227007 PFD/22:27007/15)



